

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

NORTHWEST, INC. A MINNESOTA CORPORATION AND  
WHOLLY-OWNED SUBSIDIARY OF DELTA AIR LINES,  
INC., AND DELTA AIRLINES, INC., A DELAWARE  
CORPORATION, PETITIONERS,

*v.*

RABBI S. BINYOMIN GINSBERG, AS AN  
INDIVIDUAL CONSUMER, AND ON BEHALF  
OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED.

---

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

---

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF  
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS AMICUS  
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

KATE COMERFORD TODD  
TYLER R. GREEN  
NATIONAL CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20062  
202.463.5337

PAUL T. FRIEDMAN  
RUTH N. BORENSTEIN  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
425 Market Street  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
415.268.7000

DEANNE E. MAYNARD  
*Counsel of Record*  
BRIAN R. MATSUI  
NATALIE R. RAM  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
DMaynard@mofo.com  
202.887.8740

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

JULY 31, 2013

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | iii  |
| BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE<br>OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS<br>AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETI-<br>TIONERS .....            | 1    |
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....   | 1    |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF AR-<br>GUMENT.....   | 3    |
| ARGUMENT.....  | 4    |
| A. The Ninth Circuit’s Ruling Undermines<br>Preemption Principles And Resurrects A<br>Burdensome Patchwork Of State Regula-<br>tion..... | 4    |
| 1. Under <i>Wolens</i> , airlines face only rou-<br>tine breach-of-contract claims.....  | 5    |
| 2. Plaintiffs could resurrect a variety of<br>preempted claims under the rubric of<br>good faith and fair dealing .....                  | 6    |
| 3. Allowing implied covenant claims<br>would result in a patchwork of state<br>regulation .....  | 10   |
| B. If Not Reversed, The Ninth Circuit’s<br>Ruling Would Threaten Other Estab-<br>lished Preemption Regimes, Including<br>The FAAAA.....  | 12   |
| 1. The cargo transportation industry il-<br>lustrates the potential deleterious ef-<br>fects of the Ninth Circuit’s rationale....        | 12   |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| a. The FAAAA contains nearly identical preemptive language to the ADA .....   | 13   |
| b. The FAAAA has fostered nationally uniform practices and conditions that have benefitted businesses and consumers ..... | 14   |
| c. Implied covenant claims would undermine these nationally uniform procedures and terms .....                            | 21   |
| 2. Comparable harms could arise in other contexts.....  | 23   |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 25   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219<br>(1995).....   | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Automatic Sprinkler Corp. of Am. v. Anderson</i> ,<br>257 S.E.2d 283 (Ga. 1979) .....   | 10            |
| <i>Bates v. Dow Agrosociences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431<br>(2005).....  | 24            |
| <i>Buck v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 476 F.3d 29<br>(1st Cir. 2007).....   | 9             |
| <i>Cerdant, Inc. v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.</i> , No.<br>08-CV-186, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27070<br>(S.D. Ohio Mar. 30, 2009) ..... | 22            |
| <i>Continental Potash, Inc. v. Freeport-McMoran,<br/>Inc.</i> , 858 P.2d 66 (N.M. 1993).....                                       | 10            |
| <i>Dalton v. Educational Testing Serv.</i> , 663<br>N.E.2d 289 (N.Y. 1995) .....   | 11            |
| <i>Data Mfg., Inc. v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 557<br>F.3d 849 (8th Cir. 2009) .....  | 13            |
| <i>Federal Express Corp. v. California Pub. Utils.<br/>Comm'n</i> , 936 F.2d 1075 (9th Cir. 1991).....                             | 17, 18, 19    |
| <i>Feldman v. UPS</i> , No. 06-CV-2490, 2008 U.S.<br>Dist. LEXIS 30637 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 17, 2008) .....                              | 22            |
| <i>Haley Hill Designs, LLC v. UPS, Inc.</i> , No. 09-<br>CV-4212, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 109512<br>(C.D. Cal. Nov. 23, 2009).....   | 22            |
| <i>Hobin v. Coldwell Banker Residential Affili-<br/>ates, Inc.</i> , 744 A.2d 1134 (N.H. 2000) .....                               | 10            |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|  | Page          |
|--|---------------|
| <i>McMullen v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 361 F. App'x 757 (9th Cir. 2010) .....  | 9             |
| <i>McMullen v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , No. 08-CV-1523, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 75720 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 30, 2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 361 F. App'x 757 (9th Cir. 2010) .....                           | 9             |
| <i>Moffitt v. JetBlue Airways Corp.</i> , No. 11-CV-1387, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 50974 (N.D.N.Y. Apr. 5, 2012) .....  | 8, 9, 10      |
| <i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992) .....   | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>New Hampshire Motor Transp. Ass'n v. Rowe</i> , 448 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008) .....   | 16            |
| <i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....  | 23, 24        |
| <i>Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transp. Ass'n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008) .....   | 5, 13, 14     |
| <i>Samica Enters., LLC v. Mail Boxes Etc. USA, Inc.</i> , 637 F. Supp. 2d 712 (C.D. Cal. 2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 460 F. App'x 664 (9th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 123 (2012) ..... | 11            |
| <i>Shoney's LLC v. MAC East, LLC</i> , 27 So. 3d 1216 (Ala. 2009) .....  | 10            |
| <i>Smith v. Grand Canyon Expeditions Co.</i> , 84 P.3d 1154 (Utah 2003) .....  | 11            |
| <i>Steiner v. Thexton</i> , 226 P.3d 359 (Cal. 2010) .....   | 10            |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|   | Page           |
|---|----------------|
| <i>United Parcel Serv., Inc. v. Flores-Galarza</i> , 318<br>F.3d 323 (1st Cir. 2003).....   | 15             |
| <i>Wilson v. Amerada Hess Corp.</i> , 773 A.2d 1121<br>(N.J. 2001).....   | 11             |
| STATUTES  |                |
| 49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(1).....  | 13             |
| 49 U.S.C. § 41713(b)(4)(A).....   | 13             |
| Pub. L. No. 103-305, § 601(a)(1)(A)-(B), 108<br>Stat. 1569 (1994).....  | 14             |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES   |                |
| Bob Driehaus, <i>DHL Inaugurates Final Piece of<br/>Cincinnati Northern Kentucky Airport (CVG)<br/>Expansion</i> , KyPost.com (June 14, 2013).....                    | 15             |
| Claudia H. Deutsch, <i>Still Brown, But Going<br/>High Tech</i> , N.Y. Times, July 12, 2007 .....   | 19             |
| DHL Express Terms and Conditions of Car-<br>riage.....  | 16, 19, 20     |
| FedEx, Annual Report 2012.....  | 15             |
| FedEx Express Terms and Conditions.....   | 16, 17, 19, 20 |
| Glenn Morgan, Peer Hull Kristensen & Rich-<br>ard Whitley, <i>The Multinational Firm: Organ-<br/>izing Across Institutional and National<br/>Divides</i> (2001) ..... | 20             |
| H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 103-677 .....   | 14             |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|   | Page               |
|---|--------------------|
| John McPhee, <i>Uncommon Carriers</i> (2006).....   | 15, 18             |
| Kathy Woods, <i>UPS Targeted in Class Action Suit</i> , Legal Newsline (Feb. 8, 2010) .....                 | 21                 |
| Matthew Heller, <i>UPS Customers Press 9th Circ. To Revive Overcharge Case</i> , Law360 (Apr. 9, 2013)..... | 21                 |
| UPS, 2012 Annual Report, Form 10-K .....  | 14                 |
| UPS Tariff/Terms and Conditions of Service—<br>United States .....  | 16, 17, 18, 19, 20 |
